

**THE HIGH COURT FOR THE STATE OF TELANGANA
AT HYDERABAD**

**FRIDAY, THE TWENTY THIRD DAY OF JANUARY
TWO THOUSAND AND TWENTY SIX**

:PRESENT:

THE HONOURABLE SRI JUSTICE NAGESH BHEEMAPAKA

IA No. 1 OF 2025

IN

CRP NO: 4572 OF 2025

Between:

Yashwanth Singh Solanki, S/o.late Popat Lal Solanki.

...Petitioner

(Petitioner in CRP 4553 OF 2025
on the file of High Court)

AND

1. Syed Ashwak, S/o.Syed Meer, Age 54 years, Occ. Business, R/o.H.No.12-243, Islampura, Mancherial Town and District.
2. Syed Afzal Ahmed, S/o.Syed Meer, Age 61 years, Occ. Advocate, R/o.H.No.12-243, Islampura, Mancherial Town and District.
3. Syed Arfath Ahmed, S/o.Afzal Ahmed, Age 29 years, Occ.Doctor, R/o.H.No.12-344, Islampura, Mancherial town and District.
4. Syed Naseerullah, S/o.Rahemathullah, Age 62 years, Occ. Rtd. Singareni Employee, R/o.H.No.12-400, Islampura, Mancherial Town and District
5. Sabiha Sulthana, W/o.Late Afzal Ahmed, Age 66 years, Occ. Pensioner, R/o.H.No.12-342, Islampura, Mancherial, Dist. Mancherial.
6. Athiq Yasmin, W/o.Md.Rafeeq Hussain, Age 43 years, Occ House - Hold, R/o.H.No.12-342, Islampura, Mancherial, Dist. Mancherial.

...Respondents

(Respondents in-do-)

Counsel for the Petitioner : Sri KONDADI AJAY KUMAR

Counsel for the Respondents: NONE APPEARED

Petition under Section 151 CPC praying that in the circumstances stated in the affidavit filed in support of the petition, the High Court may be pleased to stay all further proceedings in OS No.15 of 2018 on the file of I Addl. District Judge, Mancherial, pending disposal of CRP No. 4572 of 2025, on the file of the High Court.

The Petition coming on for hearing and upon perusing the petition and affidavit filed herein and the order of the High Court dated 19.12.2025 made

herein and upon hearing the arguments of the above mentioned counsel, The Court made the following:

ORDER

List on 13.02.2026.

Interim Order granted earlier shall stand extended till then.

**SD/- A.H.S. GOWRI SHANKAR
ASSISTANT REGISTRAR**

//TRUE COPY//


SECTION OFFICER

To,

1. The I Addl. District Judge, Mancherial.
2. One CC to SRI. KONDADI AJAY KUMAR Advocate [OPUC]
3. One spare copy

HIGH COURT

NBK, J

DATED: 23.01.2026

LIST ON 13.02.2026

ORDER

I.A.No.1 of 2025

IN

CRP.No.4572 of 2025

EXTENSION OF INTERIM ORDER

